Michael Shea Policy Associate HEAL Utah Matt Pacenza Executive Director HEAL Utah 824 South 400 West Suite B111 Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Telephone: 801-355-5055 michael@healutah.org matt@healutah.org

\_\_\_\_\_

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Investigation of the Costs and Benefits of PacifiCorp's Net Metering Program

Docket No. 14-035-114

JOINDER OF HEAL UTAH TO THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER'S COMPLIANCE FILING FILED BY UTAH CLEAN ENERGY, WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOACTES, VIVINT SOLAR, UTAH SOLAR ENERGY ASSOCIATION, AND THE SIERRA CLUB

HEAL Utah hereby joins the Motions to Dismiss Rocky Mountain Power's November 9, 2016 Compliance Filing previously filed on December 20, 2016 in this docket by Utah Clean Energy, Western Resource Advocates, Vivint Solar, Utah Solar Energy Association, and The Sierra Club. HEAL adopts and incorporates herein the arguments set forth in those Motions as well as the memoranda in support thereof. For the reasons set forth in the above-referenced Motions and memoranda, HEAL Utah respectfully requests that this Commission Dismiss Rocky Mountain Power's November 9<sup>th</sup> Compliance Filing for a single-issue rate case.

Dated this 9th day of January 2017

**HEAL** Utah

By: Michael Shea

Michael Shea

**HEAL Policy Associate**